Division of Construction Services

Office of the State Building Inspector

September 25, 2019

Mr. Thomas A. Gribbin, A.ILA., LEED AP
President

NOYES | VOGT | ARCHITECTS

191 Middlesex Ave, Suite 2A

P.O. Box 370

Chester, CT 06412-0370

Dear Mr. Gribbin:

RE: [-12-19 Interpretation of Section 407.13.1.4 of the CT State Building Code

This is in response to your letter of September 10, 2019 in which you are seeking a formal
interpretation of the following questions:

QUESTION 1: Is Section 407.13.1.4 intended to include closet doors and door openings
providing access to unoccupiable spaces such as storage rooms, food pantries, utility rooms, etc.?

ANSWER 1: The intent of the above mentioned code section is to allow persons in wheelchairs
to gain access to spaces within the small I-2 Group Home.

QUESTION 2: Does Section 407.13.1.4 apply to existing doors that are outside the scope of
work in a level 1, 2, or 3 alteration within existing small I-2 Group Homes?

ANSWER 1: One would have to comply with Section 705 for a Level 1 or 2 Alteration and
Section 906 for a Level 3 Alteration of the 2015 International Existing Building Code portion of
the 2018 State Building Code for accessible door widths.

Sincerely,

) (]

Joseph V. Cassidy, P.E.
State Building Inspector

c: Daniel Tiefney, Deputy State Building Inspector



